

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCUS DEANGELO JONES,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

DEWAYNE HENDRIX

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEREMY B. LOWREY  
*P.O. Box 153  
Sheridan, Arkansas  
72150  
(870) 329-4957  
jlowrey@centerlane.org*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903  
(434) 924-3127  
dro@virginia.edu*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented.....	I
Related Proceedings .....	II
Table of Contents .....	VI
Table Of Authorities .....	IX
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Constitutional And Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement.....	1
Reasons For Granting The Petition .....	8
I. There Is A “Deep And Mature Circuit Split” On The Scope Of The Safety Valve.....	8
A. This Petition Addresses A Situation In Which This Court, After Prisoners Can No Longer Seek Relief Directly Under § 2255, Overrules The Prior Circuit Precedent Under Which They Were Convicted. Three Circuits Refuse To Allow Federal Prisoners Convicted In These Circumstances To Petition For Habeas Relief Under § 2255(e)’s Safety Valve Even Though, Under This Court’s Retroactively Effective Ruling, They Are Legally Innocent.....	11

VII

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
B. Eight Circuits, By Contrast, Allow An Inmate To Petition For Habeas Relief In Such Circumstances.....	12
II. The Eighth Circuit Erred In Holding That Federal Inmates Whom The Supreme Court Has Determined Are Legally Innocent Cannot Challenge Their Convictions Through Habeas When Prior § 2255 Motions Making That Argument Would Have Been Firmly Foreclosed By Established Circuit Precedent .....	13
A. In These Circumstances, A § 2255 Motion Is “Inadequate Or Ineffective To Test The Legality Of [An Inmate’s] Detention” .....	13
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Rule Puts Defense Counsel In An Untenable Position.....	19
C. Under The Government’s Reading, § 2255(e)’s Safety Valve Serves No Real Purpose.....	21
D. The Government’s Reading Of The Safety Valve Raises Serious Constitutional Questions.....	23
III. This Recurring Issue Is One Of National Importance That Only This Court Can Resolve.....	30
IV. This Case Is An Opportune Vehicle For Resolving The Circuit Split .....	33

VIII

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Conclusion.....	35
<u>Appendix:</u>	
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , No. 20-1286 (8th Cir. Aug. 6, 2021) (opinion affirming district court's dismissal of petition for habeas corpus for lack of jurisdiction).....	1a
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , No. 2:19-CV-00096-JTR (E.D. Ark. Jan. 24, 2020) (memorandum opinion dismissing petition for habeas corpus for lack of jurisdiction).....	14a
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2.....	30a
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	30a
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	30a
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	30a
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	31a

IX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

*Allen v. Ives*, 976 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2020).....9,32-33

*Becraft, In re*, 885 F.2d 547 (9th Cir. 1989) .....20

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....25

*Bousley v. United States*, 523 U.S. 614 (1998)...5, 25

*Bradford, In re*, 660 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) .....34

*Brown v. Sage*, 941 F.3d 655 (3d Cir. 2019) .....15

*Bryant v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium*, 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Chazen v. Marske*, 938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019).....7, 34

*Clark v. Suarez Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....23

*Coffman v. Breeze Corp.*, 323 U.S. 316 (1945) .....18

*Colautti v. Franklin*, 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....21

*Davenport, In re*, 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....13, 21

*Davis v. United States*, 417 U.S. 333 (1974)....25, 32

*Deckert v. Independence Shares Corps.*, 311 U.S. 282 (1940) .....18

*Dorsainvil, In re*, 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 1997) .....12

*Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Sec, LLC*, 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016) .....14

*Edwards v. Vannoy*, 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) .....7, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fifth Third Mortg. Co. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 692 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Gardner v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 845 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	19
<i>Hawk, Ex parte</i> , 321 U.S. 114 (1944) .....	18
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	24
<i>Hillsborough Twp. v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946) .....	18
<i>Hueso v. Barnhart</i> , 141 S. Ct. 872 (2020) .....	34
<i>Hulbert v. Black</i> , 925 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	24
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	19
<i>Jones, In re</i> , 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Lange, Ex parte</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873) .....	29
<i>Lee v. Sanders</i> , 943 F.3d 1145 (8th Cir. 2019).....	5, 6
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....	18
<i>McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Indus.- Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc) .....	5, 7, 8, 11
<i>McCoy v. Court of App. Of Wis., Dist. 1</i> , 486 U.S. 429 (1988) .....	19
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	24

XI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	22
<i>Page, Ex parte</i> , 49 Mo. 291 (1872).....	29
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893) ....	27
<i>Pierce v. Visteon Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) .....	24
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	22
<i>Prost v. Anderson</i> , 636 F.3d 578 (10th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) 4,	27
<i>Reyes-Requena v. United States</i> , 243 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) ....	23-24
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	24
<i>Smith, In re</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Stephens v. Herrera</i> , 464 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Triestman v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)...	27
<i>United States v. Augenblick</i> , 393 U.S. 348 (1969) .	22
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 178 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>United States v. Burris</i> , 912 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15

XII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	27
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 98 U.S. 343 (1878).....	27
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....	30
<i>United States v. Hudson &amp; Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 185 Fed. Appx. 541 (8th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 403 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 266 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>United States v. New Bedford Bridge</i> , 27 F. Cas. 91 (D. Mass. Cir. 1847).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1318 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 734 Fed. Appx. 892 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Watkins, Ex parte</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	27, 29
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Glick</i> , 782 F.2d 670 (7th Cir. 1986).....	20, 21
<i>Wooten v. Cauley</i> , 677 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2012) ....	13

XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wright v. Spaulding</i> , 939 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8, 31, 32
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	26
<i>Yarbrough, Ex parte</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) (The Ku Klux Cases).....	28, 29
<i>Yarbrough v. Decatur Hous. Auth.</i> , 931 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15
<b><u>Constitutional, Statutory, and Rule Provisions:</u></b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2.....	25
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	24
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	24
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(B).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	I, 1
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	I, 1
28 U.S.C. § 2255(a).....	2, 5, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).....	I, 2
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2).....	4, 7

XIV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
An Act to Implement the Recommendations of the Federal Courts Study Committee, and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 102-572, 106 Stat. 4506 (1992) .....	22
An Act to Revise, Codify, and Enact into Law Title 28 of the United States Code Entitled “Judicial Code and Judiciary,” Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869.....	1
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 38 .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2).....	19
S. Ct. R. 10(a)-(b) .....	16
<b><u>Miscellaneous:</u></b>	
<i>A Rep’s. Guide to Applications Pending Before The Sup. Ct. of the U.S.</i> , <a href="https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/reports/guide.pdf">https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/reports/guide.pdf</a> .....	16
J. H. Baker, <i>An Introduction to English Legal History</i> (3d ed. 1990) .....	16-17
Ethan D. Beck, Note, <i>Adequate and Effective: Postconviction Relief Through Section 2255 and Intervening Changes in Law</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2063 (2020).....	9
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	6
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (10th ed. 1787).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Lauren Casale, Note, <i>Back to the Future: Permitting Habeas Petitions Based on Intervening Retroactive Case Law to Alter Convictions and Sentences</i> , 87 Fordham L. Rev. 1577 (2019) .....	9
Jennifer L. Case, <i>Kaleidoscopic Chaos: Understanding the Circuit Courts' Various Interpretations of § 2255's Savings Clause</i> , 45 U. Mem. L. Rev. 1 (2014).....	9
Ryan W. Copus, <i>Statistical Precedent: Allocating Judicial Attention</i> , 73 Vand. L. Rev. 605 (2020) .....	15
<i>Current Circuit Splits</i> , 14 Seton Hall Cir. Rev. 91 (2017) .....	9
Paul D. Halliday, <i>Habeas Corpus: From England to Empire</i> (2012) .....	26
Brandon Hasbrouck, <i>Saving Justice: Why Sentencing Errors Fall Within the Savings Clause</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 2255(e), 108 Geo. L.J. 287 (2019) .....	31
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Death of the Irreparable Injury Rule</i> (1991) .....	17, 18
F.W. Maitland, <i>Equity: A Course of Lectures</i> (A.H. Chaytor & W.J. Whittaker eds., 2d ed. 1936) ..	17
A.H. Manchester, <i>A Modern Legal History of England and Wales 1750-1950</i> (1980) .....	17
S.F.C. Milsom, <i>Historical Foundations of the Common Law</i> (2d ed. 1981).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Model Rules of Pro. Conduct</i> r. 3.1 (Am. Bar Ass'n 2021).....	19
Joseph Story, 1 <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (4th ed. 1846) .....	17
U.S. Ct. of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, <i>The Judicial Business of the United States Courts of the Seventh Circuit 2019</i> , <a href="http://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/annual-report/2019_report.pdf">http://www.ca7.uscourts.gov/annual-report/2019_report.pdf</a> .....	15
Michael R. Williams, <i>2019 Sixth Circuit En Banc Opinions</i> , Mich. B.J., July 2020.....	15
